

Annex 22 Establishment of the Student Welfare Council of Democritus University of Thrace

Article 1

The Student Welfare Council is hereby established. The purpose of the Student Welfare Council is to discuss and formulate proposals to the Rector and the Senate to deal with issues related to student life and the continuous improvement of the Institution's student care services, and the correct implementation of the relevant decisions of the collective bodies.

Article 2

Issues concerning the institutional functioning of Student Welfare in general (including Student Residences) are discussed at the Student Welfare Council, and it has the competence to make relevant recommendations to the Senate of the University.

Article 3

The Student Welfare Council consists of:

- The Vice Rector responsible for Student Welfare as President
- the Deans of the Schools of Democritus University of Thrace as members,
- one student representative from the Departments of Xanthi,
- one student representative from the Departments of Komotini,
- one student representative from the Departments of Alexandroupoli-Didymoteicho,
- one student representative from the Departments of Orestiada-Drama.
- one student representative from the Departments of Kavala

The duration of the students' term is one year.

The Student Welfare Council shall convene following a notice-agenda from the Vice Rector responsible for Student Welfare.

The students' representatives are elected by all the active students, in accordance with the provisions on the election of students to collective bodies. If the students' representatives are not elected, the Council shall be established and operate lawfully, without their election, until they are elected.

Article 4

The Senate shall have jurisdiction over the establishment or restructuring of the Student Welfare Council.

Article 5

Staff of the competent Directorate administratively supports the Student Welfare Council.

Article 6

This decision shall take effect upon its publication in the Government Gazette.

Establishment of the Student Welfare Council of Democritus University of Thrace